
 
District Executive 
 

 
 

Thursday 2nd November 2017 
 
9.30 am 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
Somerset BA20 2HT 

Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue.  
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 25 October 2017. 
 
 
 

Ian Clarke, Director (Support Services) 
 
 
 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app  

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership 

 
Ric Pallister 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 
 

Information for the Public  

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk.  

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below. 

 

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page. 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

District Executive 

 
Thursday 2 November 2017 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 5th October 
2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Presentation by SPARK Somerset (Voluntary and Community Action) (Page 5) 

 

7.   2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th September 
2017 (Pages 6 - 27) 

 

8.   2017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the quarter ending 30th September 
2017 (Pages 28 - 44) 

 

9.   The installation of a 14.8 kW photovoltaic array at Yeovil Innovation Centre 
Extension (Pages 45 - 56) 

 

10.   Increase in Councillors and change of name of Barwick Parish Council - Community 
Governance Review (CGR) (Pages 57 - 72) 

 

11.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 73 - 78) 

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 79) 



 
 
 
 

13.   Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 80) 

 

14.   Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Disposal of 11-12 South Western 
Terrace, Yeovil (Confidential) (Pages 81 - 83) 

 
 



Presentation on the work of SPARK Somerset (Voluntary and 

Community Action) 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Sylvia Seal, Leisure and Culture 
Director: Netta Meadows, Director  Strategy and Commissioning 
Service Manager: Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 
Lead Officer: David Crisfield, Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator 
Contact Details: david.crisfield@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462240 
 
 
 
SPARK is one of SSDC’s strategic Voluntary Sector partners. The council funds SPARK at the level of 
£74,260 per annum (agreed annually). The grant is supported with a Service Level Agreement which 
sets out the expected outcomes and targets. 
 
In March 2017, District Executive approved funding for SPARK for 2017/18 and members agreed to 
receive a presentation on SPARK’s work and achievements in the autumn of 2017. 
 
Katherine Nolan, manager of SPARK, will be delivering a presentation to members on the work of 
SPARK during the past financial year with a particular focus on their impact and achievements. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th 

September 2017 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Director: 
S151 Officer 

Ian Clark, Support Services 
Paul Fitzgerald 

Service Manager: Catherine Hood 
Lead Officer: Catherine Hood, Finance Manager 
Contact Details: Catherine.hood@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462157 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current financial position of the revenue 

budgets of the Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved annual budgets for 
the period 1st April to 30th September 2017. 

 

Forward Plan 

 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 

3rd November 2017. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. This report gives an update on the revenue financial position and budgetary variations of the 

Council as at 30th September 2017. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the District Executive: 
 

a. Note the current 2017/18 financial position of the Council 
 

b. Note the reasons for variations to the previously approved Directorate Budgets as detailed in 
paragraph 7; 

 
c. Note the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 23 and the position of the 

Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in Appendix 
D; 

 
d. Note the virements made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix B. 

 

Background 
 
5. The 2017/18 original budget was approved by Council in February 2017. This represents the 

financial plans that the Executive manages under their delegated authority and that they monitor in 
accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules.  All of the Council’s income and expenditure has a 
responsible budget holder who is managing only items within their control. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Summary of the Current Revenue Financial Position and Forecast Outturn 

 
6. Managers have been asked in 2017/18 to outline the actual expected outturn for the year and the 

reasons to date for under- or overspend.  Appendix A to this report sets out the detail of the current 
position on Council spending and the forecasted outturn for 2017/18. 
 

7. A summary by Directorate of the revenue position as at 30th September 2017 is as follows: 
 

i.  
Directorate 

ii. £
’
0
0
0
S
S
S
S 

iii.  
iv. S

e
r
v
i
c
S
e
r
v
i
c
e 

v. e 

 
Original  
Budget 
£’000 

 
Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

 
Y/E 

Forecast 
£’000 

 
 
Variance 

£’000 

 
Comments on 

Major Variances (+/- £50,000) 

Chief Executive 842.3 842.9 842.9 0.0  

Director of 
Support 
Services 

5,447,5 5,503.2 5,503.2 
 

0.0  

Director of 
Service Delivery 

2,669,5 2,770.8 2,777.7 6.9  

Communities 
Lead 

1,258,3 1,317,1 1,317.1 0.00  

Director of 
Commercial 
Services and 
Income 
Generation 

7,161,6 7,221.6 7,457.4 235.8 There has been a number of 
unexpected start-up costs 
especiall
[...]
port for the quarter ending 30th 

September 2017  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Director: Ian Clark, Support Services 
Service Manager: Catherine Hood, Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Nicola Hix, Management Accountant 
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current financial position of the capital 

programme of the Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved budgets for the 
period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017. 

 

Forward Plan 

 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of November 2017. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. This report updates progress on capital expenditure in 2017/18. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the District Executive: 
 

a. Note the content of the report; 
 

b. Approve the revised capital programme spend as detailed in paragraph 6: 
 

c. Note the review of schemes as detailed in Appendix B and approve Leadership Board 
proposals. 

 

d. Note the review of schemes as detailed in Appendix B. 
 

Background 
 
5. Full Council approved the Capital Programme in February 2017. Monitoring of the agreed 

programme has been delegated to District Executive. 
 

Capital Programmes 

 
6. The revised capital programme for this financial year and beyond is attached at Appendix A.  The 

estimated spend for 2017/18 has been revised from £10.145 million to £14.825 million for the 
following reasons: -   
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8

mailto:nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk


 17/18 

£’000 

18/19 

£’000 

19/20 

£’000 

20/21 

£’000 

21/22 

£’000 

Capital Programme for 2017/18 onwards 
approved at DX in July 

10,145 3,375 730 (835) (341) 

Plus movements in the reserves:      

Property Investment Acquisition (Jul DX) 7,649     

Affordable Housing allocations (Jul DX) 103     

Area West to Crewkerne TC Henhay
[...]
dissolved 
leachate and gas extraction 
requirements is ongoing and to 
consider now report received 
detailing short/medium term gas 
control options. 

Original objectives of the project 
would fail to be achieved.  

Options being considered by 
Members on the Birchfield 
Group with a further report 
due to them in October. 
Further updates will be 
provided around this date.  

 

P
age 44



  

The installation of a 14.8 kW photovoltaic array at Yeovil 

Innovation Centre Extension 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Henry Hobhouse, Property and Climate Change 
CEO:  Alex Parmley 
Lead Officer: Keith Wheaton-Green, Climate Change Officer  
Contact Details: Keith.wheaton-green@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462651 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek authority to invest in a 14.8 kW photovoltaic (PV) array on the roof of the new 

Yeovil Innovation Centre Extension 
 

Forward Plan 
 
2. This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan but this potential 

installation has been discussed at Income Generation Board. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. The council aims to reduce energy use to make savings and hence reduce the cost of 

operating council buildings. 
 

Recommendations 

 
4. That District Executive: 
 

a. approve spending of £16,111.70 (or any revised quote that does not compromise the 
rate of return) to install a photovoltaic array on the roof of the Yeovil innovation 
Centre extension; 

b. agree that the net savings of £1,020 should be added to the medium term financial 
plan for 2018/19 and beyond. 

 

Background 
 
5. The council have installed 6 photovoltaic systems since 2010. The business case was 

made by the feed in tariff (FIT) subsidy and the fact that peak generation matched peak 
demand because the buildings have high day time occupancy. 

 
6. During 2016 the FITs reduced dramatically and no business case could be made for 

further installations. During 2017 the FITs continue to reduce and are currently only 
worth 4.36p/k
[...]
 recommend that Full Council agree to: 
 

1.  Note the receipt of the request and its validity; 
2.  Agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parish of Barwick; 
3. Agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Appendix A, including the 

timetable and arrangements for public consultation; 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



4. Agree that the review will be carried out by the Democratic Services Manager, in 
consultation with Ward Members, Area Development Lead Officer (South) and the 
Area South Committee; 

5.  Note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that decisions may be 
made in respect of draft proposals and final recommendations of the Review. 

 

Background 
 
7. Before the coming into force of the 2007 Act, District Councils had power to vary the 

numbers on local councils by making an order.  Procedures were not prescriptive and 
numbers on parish councils, or other Parish electoral arrangements, could be varied 
easily and quickly.  Unfortunately this is no longer the case and the procedures 
prescribed for community governance reviews, set out in the 2007 Act, have to be 
followed even when the only issue to be considered is a variation in a parish council’s 
numbers. 

 
8. The Act allows for the public to petition for reviews in their areas. Reviews must be 

undertaken if petitions are received as follows: 
 

• Area with fewer than 500 electors - at least 50% of the electors 
• Area with between 500 and 2,500 electors – at least 250 of the electors 
• Area with more than 2,500 electors - at least 10% of the electors. 

 
9. It is, however, not necessary for a petition to be received to initiate a review.  The Parish 

Council has requested an increase in its numbers and it is for the District Council to 
decide whether it wishes to undertake a review of the Barwick and Stoford parish area 
with a view to increasing the size of the parish council and changing the parish name.    

 

Request from Barwick Par
[...]
Clarke, Director - Support Services  

Lead Officer:  Ian Clarke, Director – Support Services 

Contact Details:  ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462184  

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 

Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 

been logged on the consultation database.  

 

2. Public Interest 

 

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due 

to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a 

list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 

organisations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:- 

 

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A; 

II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  

 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 

forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 

new circumstances arise. 

 

5. Consultation Database  

 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 

Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 

consultation documents are attached at Appendix B.  

 

6. Background Papers 

 

6.1 None. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan – November 2017 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

December 
2017 
 

SSDC Operational 
Property and Council 
HQ review 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Climate 
Change and Income 
Generation 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Clare Pestell, Director 
(Commercial Services & 
Income Generat
[...]
org.uk/consult.ti/FamilySupportChildrensCentres/consultationHome
http://www.somersetconsults.org.uk/consult.ti/FamilySupportChildrensCentres/consultationHome
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/homelessness-code-of-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/homelessness-code-of-guidance-for-local-authorities


Date of Next Meeting  

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 

place on Thursday, 7th December 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 

Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 
The Committee is asked to agree that the following item (agenda item 14) be considered in 
Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
paragraph 3:  
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).”  
 
It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to 
Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Page 80

Agenda Item 13



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Presentation by SPARK Somerset (Voluntary and Community Action)
	7 2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th September 2017
	7 Appx A Nov17
	7 Appx B Virements for noting
	7 Appx C Area Reserves qrt2 2017-18
	7 Appx D Corp Reserves qrt2 17-18

	8 2017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the quarter ending 30th September 2017
	8 Capital Appendix A Cap Prog Qtr 2 V2
	8 Capital Appendix B Delayed Schemes

	9 The installation of a 14.8 kW photovoltaic array at Yeovil Innovation Centre Extension
	9 YIC PV Project_Brief_Final Oct 2017

	10 Increase in Councillors and change of name of Barwick Parish Council - Community Governance Review (CGR)
	10 Barwick Draft Terms of Reference v1

	11 District Executive Forward Plan
	11 Forward Plan Appx A
	11 Current Consultations

	12 Date of Next Meeting
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Disposal of 11-12 South Western Terrace, Yeovil (Confidential)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 2.11.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, YEOVIL, Somerset BA20 2HT on Thursday 2 November 2017. 
 

(9.30 am - 11.00 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ric Pallister (Chairman) 
 
Peter Gubbins 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 

Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Also Present: 
 
Nick Colbert 
Tony Lock 

Sue Steele 

 
Officers  
 
Ian Clarke Director (Support Services) 
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) 
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery) 
Catherine Hood Finance Manager 
Helen Rutter Communities Lead 
David Crisfield Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator 
Katherine Nolan Manager, SPARK Somerset 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

65. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 5th October 2017, copies of which 
had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

66. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Hobhouse and Alex 
Parmley, Chief Executive. 
 

  

67. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

  



 

 
 

District Executive 2 2.11.17 

 

68. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

  

69. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman reported that Somerset County Council had reacted swiftly following the 
sudden closure of the Nippy Bus company.  School transport had been arranged within 
24 hours but the demand responsive transport was still an issue and it was hoped that 
this could be picked up by the voluntary services. 
 

  

70. Presentation by SPARK Somerset (Voluntary and Community Action) 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture introduced Katherine Nolan, manager of 
SPARK, who provided a presentation on the work of SPARK during the past financial 
year with a particular focus on their impact and achievements.  She highlighted:- 
 

 In April 2016, the South Somerset Association for Voluntary Action (SSVCA) had 
joined with Mendip Community Support (MCS) and rebranded as SPARK. 

 They offered guidance and support to groups and provide a volunteer brokerage 
service across South Somerset, Sedgemoor and Mendip. 

 271 new volunteers had registered and they had invested in a new volunteer 
database. 

 200 people attended a Lets End Loneliness event. 

 They had 82 different volunteering opportunities. 

 They had carried out 300 DBS checks. 

 They held 8 forums which were an opportunity for community groups to get 
together and discuss issues. 

 They had worked with students at Yeovil College to design a webpage.   
 
She concluded that SSDC was their core funding organisation and although they had 
attracted funding for other projects, it was the core funding which enabled them to 
continue their partnership work.   
 
The Communities Lead confirmed that Area Development officers worked closely with 
SPARK and often referred cases to them.  She also noted that the number of volunteers 
was reducing and there was a need to capture younger volunteers. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture confirmed that the funding was essential 
and SSDC would continue to support the organisation.  At the conclusion of the debate, 
the Chairman thanked the manager of SPARK for her interesting and informative 
presentation.  It was suggested that each Area Committee would benefit from also 
hearing the presentation and the Chairman agreed to leave that decision to each Area 
Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the presentation on the work of 

SPARK Somerset (Voluntary and Community Action) 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 2.11.17 

 

Reason: To note the presentation on the work of SPARK Somerset (Voluntary 
and Community Action) 

 

  

71. 2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th 
September 2017 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and advised 
that this was the mid-year review of the councils revenue budgets.  He noted there had 
been some initial difficulties with the Westland Complex as some start-up costs below 
£10,000 had to be funded from revenue rather than capital and that a revised business 
plan for the complex would be presented to District Executive in December.  He also 
drew attention to the Council Tax support budget, the Council Tax hardship scheme and 
the current collection rate.  He confirmed that the General Fund balances were sufficient 
to cover the council’s assessed risk and he noted the future risks of New Homes Bonus 
and the UK exit from the EU. 
 
In response to questions from the Scrutiny Committee, the Finance Manager confirmed 
that the quarterly council tax and business rates collection rates were submitted to the 
Government.  She also agreed to provide further information on the cost of operating the 
canteen in Brympton Way offices.   
 
Councillor Nick Weeks advised that he would be meeting with Building Control officers to 
discuss their budget shortfall and any proposal to address this.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 

 a. note the current 2017/18 financial position of the Council 
 

 b. note the reasons for variations to the previously approved 

Directorate Budgets as detailed in paragraph 7; 

 c. note the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 
23 and the position of the Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C 
and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in Appendix D; 
 

 d. note the virements made under delegated authority as detailed in 
Appendix B. 
 

Reason: To confirm  the revenue financial position and budgetary variations of 

the Council as at 30th September 2017. 

 

  

72. 2017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the quarter ending 30th 
September 2017 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and advised 
that the capital budget had changed following agreement of the Council’s Commercial 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 2.11.17 

 

Strategy.  There was now a property investment acquisition fund and the progress of 
capital projects was listed in the report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Finance Manager confirmed that the 
Somerset Waste Partnership were repaying their loan as agreed.  Some minor 
amendments to the presentation of the figures in the report was also noted.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services confirmed that any investment in 
market housing would be opportunity driven when an appropriate property or scheme 
came forward.  The Director for Support Services also confirmed that the Home Farm 
site in Somerton was being monitored by Building Control officers but was not currently 
deteriorating.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 

 a. note the content of the report; 
 

 b. approve the revised capital programme spend as detailed in 

paragraph 6: 

 c. note the review of schemes as detailed in Appendix B and approve 
Leadership Board proposals. 
 

 d. note the review of schemes as detailed in Appendix B. 
 

Reason: To confirm  the current financial position of the capital programme of the 

Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved budgets 

for the period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017. 

 

  

73. The installation of a 14.8 kW photovoltaic array at Yeovil Innovation Centre 
Extension (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Economic Development advised that work on 
the extension to the Innovation Centre was due to commence in late November and the 
proposal to install 44 PV panels on the roof of the new building would generate 8.4% 
return on investment.   
 
In response to questions from Members, the Portfolio Holder confirmed that:- 
 

 The panels would be in the ownership of SSDC whereas the Innovation Centre 
building was a consortium between the HCA and Somerset County Council. 

 The electricity generated would be used by the businesses at the Innovation 
Centre. 

 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee confirmed that their technical questions had 
been answered by the Portfolio Holder at their meeting.    
 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 2.11.17 

 

During discussion it was noted that the Government were not currently looking at 
revising Feed In Tariff (FIT) targets and it was also proposed that SSDC could look at 
joining with developers to install PV panels on new build properties in the future. 
. 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the funding for the 
installation of a photovoltaic array on the roof of the Yeovil innovation Centre extension. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed:- 

 a. to approve the spending of £16,111.70 (or any revised quote that 
does not compromise the rate of return) to install a photovoltaic 
array on the roof of the Yeovil innovation Centre extension; 
 

 b. that the net savings of £1,020 should be added to the medium term 

financial plan for 2018/19 and beyond. 

Reason: To confirm the investment in a 14.8 kW photovoltaic (PV) array on the 

roof of the new Yeovil Innovation Centre Extension. 

 

  

74. Increase in Councillors and change of name of Barwick Parish Council - 
Community Governance Review (CGR) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Area West and Democratic Services advised that the request 
had been received from the Parish Council top amend their name and increased the 
number of parish councillors.  
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they had acknowledged the parish council 
wished to change its name and the reasons why. However, they did note that the 
number of councillors requested seemed high for a parish of its size, and the reason for 
the increase in councillors did not appear to be based on population or representation. 
 
There was no debate and Members agreed to propose the request to Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to recommend that Full Council agree:- 

 a. to note the receipt of the request and its validity; 
 

 b. to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parish of 

Barwick; 

 c. the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Appendix A, 

including the timetable and arrangements for public consultation; 

 d. that the review be carried out by the Democratic Services Manager, 

in consultation with Ward Members, Area Development Lead 

Officer (South) and the Area South Committee; 

 e. that further reports would be brought to Council in order that 

decisions may be made in respect of draft proposals and final 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 2.11.17 

 

recommendations of the Review. 

Reason: To confirm the requests from Barwick Parish Council (under the 

provisions of Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007) to conduct a Community Governance Review 

 

  

75. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The following addition to the Forward Plan was noted: 

 Heart of the South West Joint Committee – Dec 2017 

 Refresh of the Council Plan to be included within the Medium Term Financial 
Plan report – Dec 2017 

 
The following new consultations were noted:- 

 Improving access to social housing for victims of domestic abuse - DCLG 
Consultation 

 Funding for supported housing – two consultations covering housing costs for 
sheltered and extra care accommodation, and one on housing costs for short-
term supported accommodation 

 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 

attached at Appendix A, with the following amendment; 

 Heart of the South West Joint Committee – Dec 2017 

 Refresh of the Council Plan to be included within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan report – Dec 2017 
 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 

Appendix B. 

 Improving access to social housing for victims of domestic 

abuse - DCLG Consultation 

 Funding for supported housing – two consultations 

covering housing costs for sheltered and extra care 

accommodation, and one on housing costs for short-term 

supported accommodation 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

  

76. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 

place on Thursday 7th December 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 

Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 



 

 
 

District Executive 7 2.11.17 

 

 

  

77. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 13) 
 
RESOLVED: That the following items be considered in Closed Session by virtue of the 

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under Paragraph 3: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

  

78. Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Disposal of 11-12 South 
Western Terrace, Yeovil (Confidential) (Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Chairman explained the reasons for the original purchase of the building and the 
subsequent decision to sell.  
 
The Director - Commercial Services and Income Generation, outlined the reasons for the 
sale of the property.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the urgent decision taken 
by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and Area South Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to note that the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Leader and Area South Chair approved: 

 a. the marketing for sale of 11-12 South Western Terrace in line with 
the District Valuer’s advice through an open market tender process; 
 

 b. the acceptance of an offer to purchase, following the marketing 

period, in conjunction with the third party owner. 

Reason: To note the urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Leader and Area South Chair under Section 3 – 47 (4) of the 

Council’s Constitution 

 

  
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


